CITY OF YUBA CITY STAFF REPORT

| Date: | June 7, 2022 | |
|------------------|---|--|
| То: | Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council | |
| From: | Public Works Department | |
| Presentation By: | Ben Moody, Public Works & Development Services Director | |

| <u>Summary</u> | |
|-----------------|--|
| Subject: | 2022 Striping and Marking Project (Plans & Specifications) |
| Recommendation: | Adopt a Resolution adopting a CEQA Class 1 Categorical Exemption, approving the plans and specifications, and authorizing advertisement for bids for the 2022 Striping and Marking Project |
| Fiscal Impact: | \$180,000 - Engineer's Estimate – Account No. 1024 (Striping and Marking) |

Purpose:

To promote vehicle and pedestrian safety by repairing and adding striping, crosswalks, and pavement markings at various locations throughout the City.

Council's Strategic Goal:

This project addresses the City Council's Strategic Goal of improving the City's infrastructure.

Background:

The City's current pavement markings and safety striping is deteriorating at various locations around the City due to age. Replacement of faded traffic striping, pavement markings, crosswalks, and bike path striping along City roadways will decrease the potential for pedestrian and vehicular incidents and improve the safety of the City's residents. The locations to be addressed are shown on the Project Location Map (Attachment 2) and listed below:

Area A – Royo Ranchero Drive Area B – Hooper Road (North) Area C – Stabler Lane Area D – Hooper Road (South) Area E – Clark Avenue/Cooper Avenue Area F – Shasta Street Area G – Sanborn Road/McCune Avenue Area H – Richland Road/Railroad Avenue Area I – Gold River Drive

<u>Analysis</u>:

Public Works has prepared the project plans, specifications, and cost estimate for the 2022 Striping and Marking Project. The focus of this project was to identify sections of roadways that have raised pavement markers, and replace those pavement markers with thermoplastic striping and reflective

markers. Scope of work includes replacing existing centerlines, bike lane lines, and intersection related striping. With Council approval of the plans and specifications and authorization to advertise for bids, staff proposes the following schedule:

| Advertise for Bid: | June 2022 |
|------------------------|-------------|
| Award Contract: | July 2022 |
| Start of Construction: | Summer 2022 |
| Completion: | Summer 2022 |

The plans and specifications for the project are on file in the Public Works Department at City Hall and at <u>http://www.yubacity.net/publicworksplans</u> for review.

Fiscal Impact:

The estimated project cost is \$180,000. This estimate includes 5% contingency and 5% construction management to reflect total project cost. The project will be funded primarily with gas tax funds through CIP Account No. 1024 (Striping and Marking). Detailed fiscal impacts will be presented to Council at the award of the contract based on the actual bid amounts.

Environmental:

Staff has performed a preliminary environmental assessment of this project and has determined that it falls within Class 1 Categorical Exemption set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, as the installation of striping, markers, and markings within existing City facilities are defined as repairs, maintenance, or minor alterations of existing public facilities, involving negligible or no expansion. Further, none of the exceptions to Categorical Exemptions set forth in CEQA Guidelines 15300.2 apply to this project.

Alternatives:

Provide staff with alternative direction regarding priority locations and/or modify project scope.

Recommendation:

Adopt a Resolution adopting a CEQA Class 1 Categorical Exemption, approving the plans and specifications, and authorizing advertisement for bids for the 2022 Striping and Marking Project.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution 2022 Striping and Marking Project (Plans & Specifications)
- 2. Project Location Map

<u>Prepared By:</u> Fabiola Vazquez Assistant Civil Engineer <u>Submitted By:</u> Diana Langley City Manager

ATTACHMENT 1

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY ADOPTING A CEQA CLASS 1 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION, APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR THE 2022 STRIPING AND MARKING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department intends to solicit bids for construction of the 2022 Striping and Marking Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved and ordered by the City Council of Yuba City as follows:

- The City has performed a preliminary environmental assessment of this project relative to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements and the City Council finds and determines that the project falls within Class 1 Categorical Exemption set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, as the installation of striping, markers, and markings within existing City facilities are qualifying repairs, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible or no expansion. Further, none of the exceptions to Categorical Exemptions set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to this project.
- 2. The plans and specifications for the 2022 Striping and Marking Project be approved.
- 3. The Public Works Department is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids for the 2022 Striping and Marking Project.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly introduced, passed, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Yuba City at a regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of June, 2022.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Dave Shaw, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM COUNSEL FOR YUBA CITY:

Shannon L. Chaffin, City Attorney Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

ATTACHMENT 2

